FOR BOARD ACTION

Agenda ltem # 5 Meeting Date: 6/28/11
SUBJECT:
Amendment to the Master Services Agreement with HCL/Axon Solutions Inc.
PREPARED BY:
Susan Parker, Director of Corporate Services
ITEM DESCRIPTION:

The amendment to the Master Services is the on-going support for SAP applications including the
Customer Care System (CCS). The original support agreement was for three years (through December
2010) with the option to extend it for years 4 and 5. The agreement was structured with an estimated
baseline with regards to the level of support needed for RPU and with an escalating rate scale that aligned
with the industry rates at that time. After executing the support agreement for a period of 3 years, HCL
AXON and RPU mutually agreed that the Year 4 and 5 rates were out of line with then-current market
rates and the number of baseline hours of support for RPU needed to be adjusted. Change Request CR001
was executed in February 2010 to adjust the rate card, adjust the baseline hours of support, and extend the
agreement through Years 4-10. Since the execution of CR001, HCL. AXON and RPU have mutually
determined that further refinement is necessary to the baseline hours.

The baseline of hours has been re-established at 135 hours per month, which is consistent with the actual
hours that have been used over the past year. In addition to the base hours the roll-over will be pro-rated
over the remaining years of the contract providing for an additional 78 hours per month. A total of 213
hours of support will be available each month and additional hours can be purchased at the negotiated
rates.

The change request reduces our monthly obligation from $35,559 to $18,585. Total savings over the life
of the agreement is $1,419,418. The agreement continues to allow for early termination with proper

notice.
The agreement is attached and has been reviewed by the City Attorney.

FOR CAPITAL PURCHASES/BIDS/MAJOR PROJECTS:

The 2011 budget contains funding for the existing contract and has been forecasted into the remaining
years.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Management recommends that the Board approve the amendment to the Master Services Agreement for a
total of $1,554,028 for the six year and six month period and request the Common Council to approve and
authorize the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute the Amendment subject to the approval of future
budgets by the Board and Council for the future portion of the agreement costs.

Géheral Manager /Date

ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES




rl'“ ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES ~ CHANGE ORDER mn

@
we pledge, we deliver

SAP IS-U/CCS
Application Management Support
Change Request 002:

Modified Hours, Rates, and Terms

Version 0.4

June 8, 2011




Document Control

Owner: Sandip Bhattacharya Status: Draft

Version Description of Change Date Author

0.1 Initial Draft May 8,2011 David Butts

0.2 Rates, Price and Billing revision May 15, 2011 Vishnu M

0.3 Revised resource allocation and pricing. Minor June 7, 2011 David Butts
changes to terms

04 All changes accepted. Final draft to RPU. June §, 2011 David Butts

Axon Proprietary and Confidential Change Order Page 2 of 9




Table of Contents

1  GOVERNING AGREEMENT .....cecvictmnernnreessossoressessssssssssssssssssssassssssssossntessssssssssssossassassssastsssssasssssssassssnasassanss 4
2  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ....ccorvercersnseressnsersessessssssassessssncssossssssssssosssssssssssssssssossssosssassossssasessssssasssssnsrassasssssansorsn 4
3 REASON FOR CHANGE teesereesessaratsressrntatTass RN SSEes e EasesTe R ReeseseR R R e anTOs s e et Rt rUeNetetoseReneneseesaes 4
3.1 ADJUSTED BASELINE SUPPORT HOURS .1.iiiiisivvieririireereeiesereeessrsureessersssessasssssaessssssssansenersessnssssnssssssnssencessas 4
3.2 RATE CARD REVISION FOR LANDED RESOURCES ....eoevviiertreeiineeererreeesseserisssessseesassssrsssstessssinssssnsessssssesssnnesas 4
3.3 PLANNED EXPIRATION OF ACCRUED “ROLL-OVER” HOURS ....cciivteriiriervreeesenirrreesesiosssnereesresssesvsssnsensssseneses 4
4 RESOURCE LEVELS, BASELINE HOURS AND PRICING... reveresesrererrsnne 5
4.1 FIXED PRICE SUPPORT ...ccutveeieiiiterireisisireresesssssssesessissessssessssessesssssssssssseseessessssanesssssssasesessassasssnsesesessasnransessos 5
4.2 REVISED RATE CARD ..oiieiioiireriisirertecssistsstsessinestesissinsessiassssseesssssnsssesssssssseesssstnsssssessssssasssssrsssserssnnsrsensonsasees 6
4.3 P N SES . et eteeeeeteseesesasiisbteteseestaeesesteresasssssrassasassasessessiesesassssrssnsnsnseneasessesrssonenssssssssnnsssssssssnssnsnsnnnesnnrsrsssesss 6
4.4 EXPIRATION OF ACCRUED “ROLL-OVER” HOURS.....covvitivieeciierarieerrieseseeessinesessssesssesesesssnranesssnseesmsssessonsens 6
5 TOTAL COST ...covvvnveeereccreneeeresnsnnessorsonssosssssnssessssssrsssassssnensasssranne . 8
6 ASSUMPTIONS AND DEPENDENCIES. teeressrseseessressaReesstesesannee s ansesseranssosRaRteseRtesesentesars 8
T SIGINATURES ...cocecevnrerssssssnsecssessessesssosreeressrsarsasessrassssressassassessrsansessosensssssssssnssssessssssssssssosssssrsssntssesssessstosssssssnss 8

Axon Proprietary and Confidential Change Order Page 3 of 9




1 Governing Agreement

This change request is governed by the SAP IS-U/CCS Applications Management Support Statement of
Work — v 1.0, dated December 20", 2007.

It refers to the Application Management Support Change Request 001 (Year 4-10 Extension and Rate
Alignment) dated February 26, 2010.

2 Executive Summary

The original Statement of Work was structured as an Applications Management Support Agreement
between RPU and HCL AXON for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for years 4 and 5. The
agreement was structured with an estimated baseline with regards to the level of support needed for RPU
and with an escalating rate scale that aligned with the industry rates at that time. After executing the
support agreement for a period of 3 years, HCL AXON and RPU mutually agreed that the Year 4 and 5
rates were out of line with then-current market rates and the number of baseline hours of support for RPU
needed to be adjusted. Change Request CR001 was executed in February 2010 to adjust the rate card,
adjust the baseline hours of support, and extend the agreement through Years 4-10.

Since the execution of CR001, HCL AXON and RPU have mutually determined that further refinement is
necessary to the baseline hours. In addition, HCL AXON will engage Onshore “Landed” resources in the
support of RPU’s SAP Landscape, which are not accounted for in the current Rate Card. “Landed” is
defined as resources sourced from a Global Delivery Center (e.g. India) but residing in the United States
under proper visa. Finally, HCL AXON and RPU agree that the allowance within the original SOW for
unlimited “Roll-over” hours has resuited in an amount of accrued hours that is not sustainable without a
mechanism to drive a controlled drawdown of said hours. This Change Request defines this mechanism,
which includes the revision of Section 2.1 of the Statement of Work to eliminate the provision for the Roll-

over of hours.

3 Reason for Change
3.1 Adjusted Baseline Support Hours

e HCL AXON and RPU have adjusted the baseline support hours that are required to meet their
AMS needs. These baseline support hours will be charged at Fixed Price, as described in Section
4.1 of this Change Order. AMS work above the baseline support hours will be invoiced as Time
and Materials according to the Rate Card included in Section 4.2 of this Change Order. All
expenses will be billed as incurred.

3.2 Rate Card Revision for Landed Resources

As neither the original SOW nor CR001 defined rates for Landed Resources, the Rate Card including in
Section 4.2 has been modified to include this consideration. These rates have been used to build up the
Fixed Price services described in Section 4.1. For execution of the support services under this Statement
of work, HCL AXON will leverage Landed Resources. If RPU would like to use Local resources then
Functional SME rates will be applicable.

3.3 Planned Expiration of Accrued “Roll-over” Hours

Section 2.1 of the SOW allows for the Roll-over of hours under certain conditions. As of June 30, 2011,
RPU has accrued 4,665 Roll-over Hours, which presents liability and risk for both parties over the
remainder of the contract term. RPU and HCL AXON, through much discussion, have agreed that a
contractual mechanism is needed to eliminate the balance of accrued hours over the next five years. This
mechanism is defined in Section 4.4 and includes revisions to Section 2.1 of the SOW.

Axon Proprietary and Confidential Change Order Page 4 of 9




6 10 G abey JapiQ ebueyn fepuapyuo) pue Aejeudold uoxy

SoIY PApUDT 240YSUQ) JO SAD4 Y] HOPDABPISUOD OFUL BULID] PAALLD U2Dq SDY 2914d PaXI] Y [ [)JY SUI01445S 40 $204n0S2 Ppapup] 2.40ysuo 23v3ua [M NOXV TOH |

<

dvav/sisva
{euonoung [213Uag

90v0T § | TIET
vIST §
al e

'SISeq 90lid paXId B U0 padjoAul 2 [|im Mojaq So|qe} sy u pajoldep sinoy suijeseq Ajyjuow ay |

Moddng eoud paxid L'y

Buiolid pue sinoH auijoseqg ‘S|oAdT] 99In0Say ¥



6 40 g abey 19pI0 8buryn {enuspyuos pue Aiejendoid uoxy

8/ = Yuol\ Jod SINOH J9A0-||0Y, PaNnIdOY Jo oSy e
G¢l = Yuoly Jod sinoH 8olid pexi4 auleseg e
-S8OIAISS S0Ld Paxi4 8y} Jepun yiuop Jad poddng jo sinoy g1z yum Ndy sepiroid tepio obuey) siy) 108y

‘sinoy paniooe
4O UMOpMEIP SA0qE Sy} Ul Jojoe) pue ‘ejep suljedid pue [esuojsly jo sisAjeue ybnoloy) B uo paseq padojeAsp aI9m SINOH Suleseg Mmau ayl

"(0) 018z 8q ‘uoniuysp Ag ‘jImM SINOY penIooe Jo aoueleq auy)l ‘910z
L Ainp uo 9102 ‘og aunr ybnoayy 110z ‘L Anp 8Ajo3Ye ‘Yruow Jad sinoy g/ Jo sjel e Je aldxa |im Asy) ‘sinoy esey) jo UMOpPMEID P8J|j0JuoD
€ SAUpP 0} JSpIo Ul 'MAOS 83 JO L' UOHOSS Ul paulap SUOKIPUOD SY) UO Paseq SINOH JOAo-[0Y G99y paniooe sey NdY ‘1102 ‘0S aunp Jo sy

3

SINOH . J9A0-|[0Y,, PaNI2DY jo uonesidxy v

‘paLINOUL B1e sesuadxe al0jeq NdY Ag penoidde-aid oq [im [oAEL [y “paiInoul SB Pajliq 84 [IM Sesusdxg

sosuadxy ¢y

‘Papnjoul st Juswisnipe v109 Jeak-1ono-1esh y¢ e ‘g Jea A Ul BuluuiBeg g pue  JesA YBnoIy) JUBJSUOD pjoy SJe Sejel © JeaA 8y

0SS ors 6v$ 16€$ s 6L£$ avs$ 89¢$ [543 LSES I3 LVES £9$ LYES (a1oysyjo) 1adojanaq sisve
19 9€5% 593 025% £9$ 50S$ 19 06v$ 65$ VA2 853 9rs 8S$ 9vs (a10ysyo) pea1 sisve
TSTS £0T'1$ 1748 LTS wis SET'TS 8€TS YOT'TS YEIS TL0'TS 0£T$ 0TS 0€TS 0TS (asoysyjo) 1adojanaq sisve
T0Z$ 809'T$ S6TS T95'TS 631$ 915'T$ ¥81$ TLV'TS 6L1$ 62H'TS €LTS L8ETS €LTS L8ETS (s1oysuo) peal sisve
05$ 0rs 617$ T6ES LyS 6LES 9v$ 89€$ (923 LS€$ €S LYES s LYES (s10ysyo) sado|anag dvay
£9% 9£5$ 59$ 0zss$ £9$ S0S$ T9% 06v$ 65! 9L¥$ 859 oS 85$ 9rs (a10ysy0) peat dvay
. . y (popuey
080'TS ﬁ oors  |vs |sors |eers [eses ﬁ 0965 E 096¢ e
809t [so1s  fwesns esss o167 w5 |wrns  |ens |8 [ens  |sens  |eos [men | (104suo) pea1 dvay

TeETS 6918 1SETS E TIETS 6STS £LCTS SS1S 9ECTS 0STS 00Z'1S ﬁ 00218 at0ysuo)

. L T i  Aieg

Kiiney hiigd

$
$
fiea | ARSH

'8}S00 8y} 9Indwiod 0} pasn oq [|im Mojeg 8jge) Y Ul pajsi| Sea) Buninsuod ay) ‘NOXY 19H Aq patealiep pue Ndy
Aq pejsenbai si (mojaq ¢'{ uOROBS Ul paulep SE) Joddng jo sinoH |ejo, Jo Jequinu sy} Buipseoxs siom poddng Juswebeuepy suoneoyddy Aue J|

pie) sjey pesiney  Z'¥



610 / abed J8pi10 sbueyn lenuspyuo) pue Alejaudosd uoxy

'9sSN a.1njny 10} sINoY pasnun aniooe o} Ayjiqe sy} aAey Jabuoj ou 1M NdY Jey) suesw siy} ygnop Aue Jo SoUBpIOAE By} JO4

‘9|qeolidde aseym ‘(i uonoss Jed) sjeq uojeulLIS] By} Jo sje( uonsdwo) Juswasaliby
8} 40 Iselles sy} uodn 3SO| BJe SINOY JBA0-[I0Y IV "NOXY TOH WOl 83} Ul uononpal Aue o} pafius jou si I ey} sebpsjmoudoe Ndy
USU} € UOIOSS Ul UMOYS 8soy} uel sss| aie paalbe sjuswalinbal soinosss poddns ayj ‘Buesyy meirey soinles AJYIUO Sy} Buunp ‘y

‘Bumoljo} au3 ym peoedel st MMOS B} o |2 Uooes Jo ydesBesed ypxis sy ‘110z ‘1 AINf A0eyS



5 Total Cost

This Change Request is to document HCL. AXON’s and RPU’s agreement to the SOW changes overall
cost impacts.

Table 1 - Fixed Price

Period = |Monthly Fixed Price |Annual Fixed Price

Julyl-Dec31,2011| S 18,585 | & 111,510
Year 5 {2012} S 18,585 [ § 223,020
Year 6 {2013) 5 15,144 | § 228,727
Year 7 [2014) 5 19,713 | § 226,554
Year 8 {2015) 5 20,307 | S 243,678
Year 9 {2016} s 20,917 | 5 251,005
Year 10 {2017) ) S

ContractTotal $

6 Assumptions and Dependencies

e Unless specified by RPU, HCL AXON will engage Onshore Landed Resources for servicing RPU
under this SoW. If RPU request for US Functional resources, Functional SME rates will be
applicable as defined in the Section 4.2.

7 Signatures

Submitted By:

XXXXXX Date

Axon Proprietary and Confidential Change Order Page 8 of 9



Accepted for RPU by:

Susan Parker, Director of Corporate Services Date

Larry Koshire, General Manager Date

City of Rochester:

Mayor:
Attest:

City Clerk:

Reviewed By:

City Attorney:

By signing above, you are authorizing the work to be done in accordance with the information in this
document.

This Change Order is governed by the Master Services Agreement dated February 23,
2007 and SAP IS-U/CCS Application Management Support Statement of Work V1.0
dated Dec. 20, 2007 between HCL AXON and RPU.

Axon Proprietary and Confidential Change Order Page 9 of 9




rpPU—.

we pledge, we deliver

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, that the
Common Council of the said City is requested to approve a contract amendment with HCL. Axon
Solutions Inc., and that the Common Council authorize the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute
the agreement for

Amendment to the Master Services Agreement for ongoing support
of the SAP system for a six year and six month period
subject to approval of future budgets by the Board and Council

The amount of the contract amendment to be ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR
THOUSAND TWENTY EIGHT AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,554,028.00) for a six year and six
month period.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 28th day of June,
2011.

President

Secretary




